

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.)
) Docket Nos. 52-025-COL and 52-026-COL
(Vogtle Electric Generating Plant,)
Units 3 and 4))

NRC STAFF BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'
APPEAL AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Stephanie Liaw
Counsel for NRC Staff

December 20, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

LEGAL STANDARDS 4

 I. Legal Standards for Review of a Board Order Denying a Petition to Intervene..... 4

DISCUSSION..... 5

 I. The Board Properly Found That Contention Safety-2 Was Not Admissible. 5

 A. Petitioners’ New Arguments on Appeal Are Impermissible 6

 B. The Board Properly Found Contention Safety-2 Inadmissible Under
 § 2.309(f)(1)..... 8

 C. The Board Properly Found Contention Safety-2 Untimely..... 10

 D. The Board Properly Found That The Standards For Reopening the Record
 Were Not Met. 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 6

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 6

Commission and ALAB Decisions

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006) 4, 5

Detroit Edison Co. (Fermi Unit 3), CLI-09-04, 69 NRC 80 (2009)..... 11

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-09-05, 69 NRC 115 (2009) 13

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Stations, Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004) 5

Hydro Resources, Inc. (2929 Coors Road Suite 101, Albuquerque, NM 87120), CLI-00-08, 51 NRC 227 (2000) 6, 11

Hydro Resources, Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, NM 87313), CLI-06-29, 64 NRC 417 (2006) 6, 7, 8

Philadelphia Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-863, 25 NRC 273 (1987) 6

Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3), CLI-08-15, 68 NRC 1 (2008) 11

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), (CLI Aug. 27, 2010) (unpublished order)..... 3

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), (LBP Aug. 17, 2010) (unpublished order)..... 3

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), (LBP Aug. 30, 2010) (unpublished order)..... 3

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), (LBP Jan. 8, 2010) (unpublished order) 2

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), (LBP Sept. 13, 2010) (unpublished order)..... 3

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-09-03, 69 NRC 139 (2009) 2

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-10-01, 71 NRC ___ (Jan. 8, 2010) (slip op.)..... 2

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-10-08, 72 NRC ___ (May 19, 2010) (slip op.)..... 2

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-10-21, 71 NRC ____ (Nov. 30, 2010) (slip op.)..... passim

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a) 3

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) 3, 4, 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii)..... 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)..... 8, 9

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.326..... 4, 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(d) 10

10 C.F.R. § 52.55(c) 11

Federal Register Notices

73 Fed. Reg. 20,963 (Apr. 17, 2008) 11

73 Fed. Reg. 33,118 (June 11, 2008) 2

73 Fed. Reg. 53,446 (Sept. 16, 2008) 2

75 Fed. Reg. 53,985 (Sept. 2, 2010) 3
